(excl. non-economic and exceptional items) to published consolidated data

in millions of euros
Net banking

income
Operating expense Cost of risk

Impairment of
goodwill and other

gains and losses on
other assets

Income before
tax

Net income
attributable to
equity holders
of the parent

Q4-16 results excluding non economic
and exceptional items

5,977 -4,228 -405 2 1,409 662

Non economic items of accounting nature 60 60 36

Revaluation of assets associated with deeply subordinated notes
denominated in foreign currencies

60 60 36

Disposal of non-strategic holdings and assets managed
on a run-off basis

-66 25 -41 -27

Disposal of international assets managed on a run-off basis -66 25 -41 -27

Transformation and reorganization costs 77 -120 -43 -52

Transformation costs -89 -89 -59

Transformation and Business Efficiency project (Natixis) -9 -9 -4

Coface reorganization 77 -22 56 11

Impairment of goodwill and others -78 -78 -78

Impairment of goodwill and other gains or losses on other assets -78 -78 -78

Q4-16 results
6,049 -4,348 -379 -76 1,308 541

Results for full-year 2016February 9, 2017 39

Annex – Groupe BPCE
Reconciliation of pro-forma consolidated data to 2015 published
consolidated data

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 6,191 -53 -37 8 6,110 3,951 -37 3,914 1,953 0 1,953 227 -227 60 0 0 -53 227 8 242

Operating expenses -4,318 53 -4,265 -2,604 0 -2,604 -1,292 -2 -1,294 -179 179 -243 53 2 -179 0 -367

Gross operating income 1,873 53 -53 -37 8 1,845 1,347 -37 1,310 661 -2 660 48 -48 -183 53 2 -53 48 8 -125

Cost of risk -635 -635 -393 0 -393 -80 -80 -3 3 -159 -3 -162

Gains or losses on other assets 3 3 3 0 3 0

Income before tax 1,299 53 -53 -37 8 1,271 1,012 -37 976 590 -2 588 50 -50 -354 53 2 -53 50 8 -293

Income tax -548 20 14 -3 -517 -380 14 -366 -194 1 -194 -15 15 42 0 -1 20 -15 -3 43

Non-controling interests -125 -1 1 -125 -6 0 -6 -126 -126 -24 24 32 -1 -24 1 7

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
626 52 -33 -23 6 629 626 -23 603 269 -1 268 12 -12 -280 52 1 -33 12 6 -243

IFRS9 -
Restatement of

revaluation of
own debt

Q1-15

pf

Final SRF

contribution
adjustment

Transfer of

expenses

Currency

swaps

Transfer of the
Equity

interests
division

Q1-15

pub

Standardization of
the treatment of

early redemption
fees

Q1-15

pf

Q1-15

pub

Transfer of
expenses from

the Corporate
center

Q1-15

pf

Q1-15

pub

Transfer to

the Cororate
center division

Q1-15

pf

Corporate center

Q1-15 pub

Final SRF

contribution
adjustment

Currency

swaps

Q1-15

pub

Groupe BPCE Commercial Banking and Insurance Investment Solutions, CIB and SFS Equity interests

Standardization of
the treatment of

early redemption
fees

IFRS9 -
Restatement of

revaluation of
own debt

Q1-15

pf

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 6,058 23 -42 -127 5,912 3,888 -42 3,846 2,023 2,023 196 -196 -49 0 23 196 -127 43

Operating expenses -3,929 0 0 0 -3,929 -2,448 -2,448 -1,244 -2 -1,245 -167 167 -70 2 0 -167 0 -236

Gross operating income 2,129 23 -42 -127 1,983 1,440 -42 1,398 779 -2 777 29 -29 -119 2 23 29 -127 -193

Cost of risk -398 0 0 0 -398 -359 0 -359 -59 -59 -4 4 25 -4 21

Gains or losses on other assets 79 0 0 0 79 -7 0 -7 82 -82 5 82 87

Income before tax 1,897 23 -42 -127 1,751 1,136 -42 1,094 732 -2 730 120 -120 -90 2 23 120 -127 -74

Income tax -683 -9 16 44 -632 -417 16 -402 -239 1 -238 -9 9 -17 -1 -9 -9 44 8

Non-controling interests -161 0 0 23 -138 -3 0 -3 -150 -150 -5 5 -3 -5 23 15

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
1,053 14 -26 -60 982 715 -26 690 343 -1 343 105 -105 -111 1 14 105 -60 -51

IFRS9 -

Restatement of

revaluation of

own debt

Q2-15

pf

Transfer of

expenses

Currency

swaps

Transfer of the

Equity

interests

division

Q2-15

pf

Q2-15

pub

Transfer to the

Cororate

center division

Q2-15

pf

Q2-15

pub

Standardization

of the treatment

of early

redemption fees

Q2-15

pf

Q2-15

pub

Transfer of
expenses

from the

Corporate
center

Corporate center

Q2-15

pub

Currency

swaps

Q2-15

pub

Groupe BPCE Commercial Banking and Insurance
Investment Solutions, CIB and

SFS
Equity interests

Standardization

of the treatment

of early

redemption fees

IFRS9 -

Restatement of

revaluation of

own debt

Q2-15 pf

Results for full-year 2016February 9, 2017 40

Annex – Groupe BPCE
Reconciliation of pro-forma consolidated data to 2015 published
consolidated data

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 5,740 35 1 -13 5,763 3,859 1 3,861 1,821 0 1,821 233 -233 -172 0 35 233 -13 82

Operating expenses -3,832 0 0 0 -3,832 -2,400 0 -2,400 -1,190 -3 -1,193 -172 172 -69 3 0 -172 0 -238

Gross operating income 1,908 35 1 -13 1,932 1,459 1 1,460 630 -3 628 60 -60 -241 3 35 60 -13 -156

Cost of risk -353 0 0 0 -353 -255 0 -255 -47 0 -47 -6 6 -45 0 0 -6 0 -51

Gains or losses on other assets -2 0 0 0 -2 -3 0 -3 0 2 -2 0 0 2 0 2

Income before tax 1,615 35 1 -13 1,638 1,253 1 1,254 590 -3 587 56 -56 -284 3 35 56 -13 -203

Income tax -565 -13 4 -575 -444 -444 -198 1 -197 -10 10 87 -1 -13 -10 4 67

Non-controling interests -112 0 0 3 -109 -5 0 -5 -126 -126 -9 9 28 0 -9 3 22

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
937 22 1 -6 954 804 1 805 265 -1 264 37 -37 -169 1 22 37 -6 -114

IFRS9 -
Restatement of

revaluation of
own debt

Q3-15
pf

Transfer of
expenses

Currency
swaps

Transfer of the
Equity interests

division

Q3-15
pf

Q3-15
pub

Transfer to the
Cororate center

division

Q3-15
pf

Q3-15
pub

Standardization of
the treatment of

early redemption
fees

Q3-15
pf

Q3-15
pub

Transfer of
expenses
from the

Corporate
center

Corporate center

Q3-15
pub

Currency
swaps

Q3-15
pub

Groupe BPCE Commercial Banking and Insurance
Investment Solutions, CIB and

SFS
Equity interests

Standardization of
the treatment of

early redemption
fees

IFRS9 -
Restatement of

revaluation of
own debt

Q3-15 pf

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 5,879 0 -5 18 4 5,897 3,673 18 3,693 2,082 0 2,082 190 -190 -65 0 0 -5 190 4 122

Operating expenses -4,170 -53 0 0 0 -4,223 -2,583 0 -2,583 -1,359 -2 -1,361 -165 165 -64 -53 2 0 -165 0 -279

Gross operating income 1,709 -53 -5 18 4 1,673 1,090 18 1,110 723 -2 721 25 -25 -129 -53 2 -5 25 4 -157

Cost of risk -445 0 0 0 0 -445 -397 0 -397 -66 0 -66 -5 5 22 0 0 0 -5 0 17

Gains or losses on other assets -7 0 0 0 0 -7 -2 0 -2 -1 0 -1 -1 1 -4 0 0 0 -1 0 -4

Income before tax 1,312 -53 -5 18 4 1,276 742 18 761 676 -2 674 15 -15 -121 -53 2 -5 15 4 -159

Income tax -527 0 2 -7 -1 -533 -289 -7 -296 -221 1 -220 -8 8 -10 0 -1 2 -8 -1 -18

Non-controling interests -159 1 0 0 -1 -159 0 -168 -167 -12 12 21 1 -1 0 -12 -1 9

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
626 -52 -3 11 2 584 453 11 465 288 -1 287 -5 5 -110 -52 1 -3 -5 2 -168

IFRS9 -

Restatement of

revaluation of

own debt

Q4-15

pf

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Transfer of

expenses

Currency

swap

Transfer of the

Equity

interests

division

Q4-15

pf

Q4-15

pub

Transfer to the

Cororate center

division

Q4-15

pf

Q4-15

pub

Standardization of

the treatment of

early redemption

fees

Q4-15 pf
Q4-15

pub

Transfer of

expenses from

the Corporate

center

Corporate center

Q4-15

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Currency

swap

Q4-15

pub

Groupe BPCE Commercial Banking and Insurance
Investment Solutions, CIB and

SFS
Equity interests

Standardization of

the treatment of

early redemption

fees

IFRS9 -

Restatement of

revaluation of

own debt

Q4-15 pf

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 23,868 -59 -127 23,682 15,371 -59 15,314 7,878 0 7,878 845 -845 -226 0 845 -127 490

Operating expenses -16,249 0 0 -16,249 -10,035 0 -10,035 -5,085 -8 -5,093 -683 683 -445 8 -683 0 -1,120

Gross operating income 7,620 -59 -127 7,434 5,336 -59 5,278 2,793 -8 2,785 162 -162 -671 8 162 -127 -630

Cost of risk -1,831 0 0 -1,831 -1,403 0 -1,403 -253 0 -253 -18 18 -157 0 -18 0 -175

Gains or losses on other assets 74 0 0 74 -10 0 -10 -1 0 -1 83 -83 1 0 83 0 84

Income before tax 6,123 -59 -127 5,936 4,143 -59 4,086 2,588 -8 2,580 241 -241 -849 8 241 -127 -729

Income tax -2,323 22 43 -2,257 -1,530 22 -1,508 -852 3 -849 -43 43 102 -3 -43 43 100

Non-controling interests -558 0 26 -531 -15 0 -15 -571 2 -569 -49 49 77 -2 -49 26 53

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
3,242 -37 -58 3,148 2,598 -37 2,562 1,166 -4 1,162 149 -149 -670 4 149 -58 -576

2015 pf
Transfer of

expenses

Transfer of the

Equity

interests
division

IFRS9 -

Restatement of

revaluation of
own debt

Standardization of

the treatment of

early redemption
fees

2015 pf
2015

pub

Transfer of

expenses from

the Corporate
center

2015 pf
2015

pub

Transfer to the

Cororate center

division

2015 pf
2015

pub
2015 pub

Standardization of

the treatment of

early redemption
fees

IFRS9 -

Restatement of

revaluation of
own debt

2015 pf 2015 pub

Groupe BPCE Commercial Banking and Insurance
Investment Solutions, CIB and

SFS
Equity interests Corporate center

Results for full-year 2016February 9, 2017 41

Annex – Groupe BPCE
Reconciliation of pro-forma consolidated data to published consolidated
data

In millions of euros

Net Banking Income 5,739 0 -7 5,732 6,640 0 26 6,666 5,592 119 5,712

Operating expenses -4,394 -11 0 -4,405 -4,055 11 0 -4,045 -3,876 0 -3,876

Gross operating income 1,345 -11 -7 1,328 2,585 11 26 2,621 1,716 119 1,836

Cost of risk -372 0 0 -372 -370 0 0 -370 -302 0 -302

Gains or losses on other assets 49 0 0 49 45 0 0 45 106 0 106

Income before tax 1,088 -11 -7 1,071 2,253 11 26 2,290 1,583 119 1,702

Income tax -415 0 3 -412 -329 0 -9 -338 -493 -41 -534

Non-controling interests -95 10 -1 -86 -75 -10 -4 -89 -135 -21 -156

Net income attributable to equity holders

of the parent
578 -1 -5 572 1,849 1 13 1,863 955 57 1,012

Q1-16 pf Q3-16 pf
Q2-16

pub

IFRS9 -

Restatement

of revaluation

of own debt

IFRS9 -

Restatement

of revaluation

of own debt

Q2-16 pf
Q3-16

pub

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

IFRS9 -

Restatement

of revaluation

of own debt

Final SRF

contribution

adjustment

Groupe BPCE

Q1-16 pub

Results for full-year 2016February 9, 2017 42

Annex – Groupe BPCE
Annual income statement per business line

in millions of euros 2016 2015 pf 2016 2015 pf 2016 2015 pf 2016 2015 pf %

Net banking income 14,951 15,314 8,036 7,878 1,172 490 24,158 23,682 2.0%

Operating expenses -10,098 -10,035 -5,262 -5,093 -1,313 -1,120 -16,673 -16,249 2.6%